



\$~90

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 738/2025**

KULVEER SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shoumendu Mukherji, Ms. Megha
Sharma, Mr. Puneet Dhawan and Mr.
Kulveer Singh, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for State with
Insp. Randheer Kumar Ravi PS Civil
Lines, North Distt.
Mr. Akhand Pratap Singh and Mr.
Devesh Tuli, Advs. for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

04.02.2025

CRL.M.A. 3484/2025 (delay of 09 days in re-filing)

1. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the delay is condoned.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 3483/2025 (exemption)

3. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
4. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 738/2025 & CRL.M.A. 3482/2025 (stay)

5. The present petition has been filed seeking following relief:

*“(a) The Hon'ble Court may kindly be pleased to Call for the
TCR (Trial Court Record) and to examine the record of case*



of FIR Bearing No. 337/2022, U/S 420/406/174A/34 IPC Police Station Civil Lines, registered against the respondent no.2 and his wife namely Rajni titled as "State Vs. Ravinder Kumar" presently pending in the court of Sh. Gaurav Goyal, JMFC, Central District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, to examine the correctness, legality and propriety of Impugned Order dated 19/10/2024 passed by the Ld. Session's Court/ ASJ Court.

(b) The Hon'ble Court may kindly be pleased to allow this present petition, thereby cancelling and setting aside the impugned Bail Order dated 19/10/2024 being passed by Hon 'ble Court of Sh. Ram Lal Meena, Additional Session Judge (Special Judge Electricity) District Central, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi in FIR Bearing No. 337/2022, U/S 420/406/174A/34 IPC Police Station Civil Lines and thereby directing the respondent no.2 to surrender before the Ld. Trial Court/Jail Superintendent, in the interest of justice."

6. Issue notice.
7. The learned APP appearing on behalf of the State accepts notice.
8. Likewise, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no.2 also accepts notice.
9. Let status report/reply be filed before the next date.
10. Re-notify on 03.04.2025.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 4, 2025

N.S.ASWAL